

No. 21-15485

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALAMEDA COUNTY MALE PRISONERS AND FORMER
PRISONERS, DANIEL GONZALEZ, ET AL. ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, AS A
CLASS, AND SUBCLASS,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALAMEDA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 19-cv-07423-JSC
The Honorable Jacqueline Scott Corley

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
ALAMEDA COUNTY MALE PRISONERS AND FORMER PRISONERS,
DANIEL GONZALEZ, ET AL. ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, AS A CLASS, AND SUBCLASS**

Yolanda Huang (SBN 104543)
LAW OFFICES OF YOLANDA HUANG
528 Grand Avenue
Oakland CA 94610
Telephone: (510) 329-2140
Facsimile: (510) 580-9410

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cases

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 10

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 10

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

 A. The Plaintiffs 11

 B. Santa Rita Jail..... 12

 C. Santa Rita Jail’s Kitchen 12

 D. The Vermin, Birds, and Other Animals in Santa Rita Jail’s
 Kitchen 13

 E. Defendants’ Food Preparation System..... 15

 F. Defendants’ Scullery System Leaves Food Residues on
 Trays..... 17

 G. Defendants’ Provision of Inedible and Insufficient Food to
 the Inmates of Santa Rita Jail 19

 H. Defendants’ System of Food Delivery Results In Inedible
 Food..... 22

 I. Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction 23

 J. The District Court’s Denial of Plaintiff’s Motion for
 Preliminary Injunction 26

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 29

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 30

VI. ARGUMENT 30

A. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to A Preliminary Injunction Requiring Defendants to Install a Solid Barrier Between the Jail’s Kitchen and the Outdoors to Prevent Vermin and Other Animals from Entering the Kitchen Per the California Health and Safety Code	34
1. Defendants’ Refusal to Install a Solid Barrier Between the Jail’s Kitchen and the Outdoors Violates State Law and the Fourteenth Amendment.....	34
2. Defendants’ Illegal Refusal to Install a Solid Barrier Between the Jail’s Kitchen and the Outdoors Demonstrates Deliberate Indifference to Plaintiffs.....	40
B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction Requiring Defendants to Have All Dishwares and Trays Sanitized per the California Health and Safety Code.....	44
1. Defendants’ Refusal to Sanitize Dishwares and Trays Violates State Law and the Fourteenth Amendment	44
2. Defendants’ Illegal Refusal to Sanitize Dishwares and Trays Demonstrates Deliberate Indifference to Plaintiffs.....	45
C. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to A Preliminary Injunction Requiring Defendants To Institute Procedures To Ensure That Food Served is Sanitary, Sufficient, and Edible Per The California Health and Safety Code.....	48
1. Defendants’ Refusal to Institute Procedures to Ensure that All Food Served is Sanitary, Sufficient, and Edible Violates State Law and the Fourteenth Amendment.....	48
2. Defendants’ Illegal Refusal to Institute Procedures to Ensure that All Food Served is Sanitary, Sufficient, and Edible Demonstrates Deliberate Indifference to Plaintiffs.....	53
D. The District Court Erred in Issuing An Order Based upon Conclusory and Insufficient Declarations	55

E. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Further Irreparable Harm if the Preliminary Injunctions Are Not Granted	61
F. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Tip In Plaintiffs' Favor	62
G. Plaintiffs Lack An Adequate Remedy at Law.....	63
H. If the Court is Not Now Inclined to Grant Plaintiffs' Requested Preliminary Injunctions, the Court Should Require the District Court to Hold an Evidentiary Hearing.....	64
VII. CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017)	64
<i>Arrowpoint Capital Corp. v. Arrowpoint Asset Mgmt.</i> , LLC, 793 F.3d 313 (3rd Cir. 2015)	60
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo of Am., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1572 (Fed.Cir.1990)	56
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	50
<i>Bentz v. Hardy</i> , 638 Fed. Appx. 535 (7th Cir. 2016)	42
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 996 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Campbell v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr. & Rehab.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81998 (ED Cal, 8/11/2010, S-07-1419 WBS GGH P)	40
<i>Chandler v. Coughlin</i> , 763 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1985)	56
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	62
<i>Cunningham v. Jones</i> , 567 F.2d 653 (6th Cir 1977)	52, 53
<i>Doe v. New York City Department of Social Services</i> , 649 F.2d at 146	32, 42, 46, 55

Doreh v. Rodriguez,
723 Fed. App'x 530 (9th Cir. 2018)50

Drake v. Velasco,
207 F. Supp. 2d 809 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....39

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)62

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Barr,
964 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2020)26

Foster v. Runnels,
554 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2009)51

Garcia v. Foulk,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19339 (ED Cal; 2:14-cv-2378 JAM DB P;
2/5/2020).....52

Gates v. Collier,
supra, 501 F.2d at 130233

Gordon v. Cty. of Orange,
888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Gray v. Hardy,
826 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2016)43, 44

Hoptowit v. Ray,
682 F.2d at 124651

Horton by Horton v. City of Santa Maria,
915 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2019)31

Hutto v. Finney,
437 U.S. 678 (1978)52

Int'l Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Kearnes,
454 F.Supp. 116 (E.D. Cal. 1978)63

Jackson v. Walker,
2009 WL 1743639 (E.D. Cal. June 17, 2009)33, 37

Jensen v. Conrad,
570 F. Supp. 114 (D.S.C. 1983)*passim*

Johnson v. Lewis,
217 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2000) 51

Keenan v. Hall,
83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996) 50

LeMaire v. Maass,
12 F.3d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993) 49

Lippert v. Hardy,
2017 WL 3070713 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 42, 44

Mendiola-Martinez v. Arpaio,
836 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2016) 51

Mullins v. City of New York,
634 F. Supp. 2d at 373, 385, 390 n.115 56

Newman v. Alabama,
supra, 503 F.2d at 1330 n.14 33

Nixson v. Batson,
2006 WL 3306888 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2006)..... 50

Phelps v. Kapnolas,
308 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2002) 52, 53

Ramos v. Lamm,
639 F.2d 559 (10th Cir. 1980) 45, 51

Redman v. County of San Diego,
942 F.2d 1435 55

Reed v. McBride,
178 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 1999) 53

Rhodes v. Chapman,
452 U.S 337 (1981) 45, 50, 51

Robles v. Coughlin,
725 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1983)53

Robles v. Michienzi,
902 F.2d 40, 1990 WL 54272 (9th Cir. 1990).....36, 37

Rodriguez v. Robbins,
715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)62, 63

Sain v. Wood,
512 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2008)37

Sherman v. Gonzalez,
No. 1:09-cv-0420-LJO-SKO, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70634, 2010 WL
2791565 (E.D. Cal. July 14, 2010)52

Simmons v. Cook,
154 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 1998)53

Thomas v. County of Los Angeles,
978 F.2d 504(9th Cir. 1992)64

Toussaint v. McCarthy,
597 F. Supp. 1388 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....45, 51

Trop v. Dulles,
356 U.S. 86, 78 S.Ct. 590, 2 L.Ed.2d 630 (1958).....33

United States v. Raines,
362 U.S. 17 (1960)63

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)64

Williams v. Edwards,
547 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1977)33, 37

Zepeda v. U.S. I.N.S.,
753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)30

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1).....10

28 U.S.C. §1331.....	10
Cal. Health and Safety Code §114145(h).....	35
Cal. Health and Safety Code §§114259, 114266(a).....	36
Cal. Health and Safety Code §114266(a).....	35
Cal. Health and Safety Code §114303(a).....	35
California Code of Regulations Section 1245.....	34, 36
California Health & Safety Code §113980.....	12, 44, 48, 54
California Health & Safety Code §114099.1.....	12
California Health & Safety Code §114259.....	11, 35, 36
California Health and Safety Code Section 114097.....	44
Civil Rights Acts, 42 U.S.C. §§1981, 1983 et seq. and 1988.....	10
Code Section 114266.....	35, 36
Health and Safety Code, Division 104, Part 7, Chapters 1-13, Sections 113700 et seq.....	35
Health and Safety Code Section 114097and Section 113980.....	46
Health and Safety Code Sections 114259 and 114266.....	41
